The Company’s proportionate share of minimum annual rental payments under this arrangement
is payable as follows:

2009 $ 5,910

2010  25,858

2011  26,597

2012  26,597

2013  6,649

 $ 91,611

13. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On October 2, 2009, the Company received $605,117 plus $36,808 interest pursuant to its
application for its BC METC refund for 2007.

ABACUS MINING & EXPLORATION CORPORATION Amended and Restated

(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

25

14. RESTATEMENT

During 2005 and 2006, the Company incorrectly recorded the 13,500,000 common shares issued
in respect of the Asset Purchase Agreement (note 6(a)) at a value of $1 per common share,
instead of at the fair value of the shares based on their trading price on the Exchange on the date
the shares were issued, resulting in a $6,505,000 reduction to mineral interests and capital stock.

The restatement resulted in changes to the previously reported carrying values of assets and
shareholders’ equity as at September 30, 2009 as follows:

Previously
Reported  Corrections  Restated

Assets

   Mineral interests $ 51,034,399 $ (6,505,000) $ 44,529,399

Shareholders’ Equity

Capital Stock $ 72,826,149 $ (6,505,000) $ 66,321,149

The restatement resulted in changes to the previously reported carrying values of assets and
shareholders’ equity as at December 31, 2008 as follows:

Previously
Reported  Corrections  Restated

Assets

   Mineral interests $ 48,919,420 $ (6,505,000) $ 42,414,420

Shareholders’ Equity

Capital Stock $ 73,222,032 $ (6,505,000) $ 66,717,032